

Soul Beach Music Festival Hosted by Aruba

Rules & Policies

The 22nd Soul Beach Music Festival Hosted by Aruba we will open access to all **registered press** during the Friday, Saturday & Sunday main stage concerts (recording and/or simultaneous broadcast will not be permitted).

All Talent Interviews will take place in the "Press Tent" (stage right) and are pending confirmation by Talent Management. We will send a separate email with the confirmed details in advance of showtimes. *Press Tent (access monitored by Soul Beach Press Staff & Security)

MEDIA CREDENTIAL REGISTRATION CLOSED

Registration for media credentials is closed and will not be re-opened. There will be no walk-up onsite Registration. Walk-up, day of event registration for ticketed events is not permitted.

CREDENTIALS ARE FOR MEDIA REPRESENTATIVES ONLY

Soul Beach Music Festival defines "Media" as: journalists, photographers, editors, or producers **who have a verified and specific editorial assignment** to cover the festival for a specific media outlet (print, radio, TV) that generate **original articles** or reviews on general entertainment, music, news, travel, etc. Guests or family members traveling or attending with journalists do not qualify for media credentials.

YOU MUST BE ON ASSIGNMENT TO COVER THE FESTIVAL

You must have a confirmed assignment to cover the overall festival. Media credentials and photo passes will not be provided for spec photography, freelance writers not on assignment or portfolio photographers.

- ⇒ NOT PERMITTED: ACCESS TO SOUL BEACH AFTER PARTIES/NIGHTCLUBS
- ⇒ NOT PERMITTED: SIMULTANEOUS, "LIVE" AND/OR TAPE DELAYED BROADCAST
- ⇒ NOT PERMITTED: CAMERA EQUIPMENT LIST BELOW PROHIBITED
- Flash photography
- Monopods or tripods
- Cameras with interchangeable lenses
- Cameras with lenses greater than 3½ inches in length
- Mobile phones are not permitted in the Media Pit (a secured & designated area at the Harbor Arena).



PERMITTED: MEDIA CREDENTIAL "ACCESS" POLICY

By submitting your application, you are acknowledging that you have read and understand the requirements and agree to the terms and conditions outlined below. The festival staff maintains the right to issue, deny, or to revoke Media Credentials at its discretion.

MAXIMUM OF 2 CREDENTIALS PER REQUEST WILL BE APPROVED

Any request above and beyond will be approved on a case-by-case basis.

ACCESS GRANTED TO REGISTERED PRESS ONLY *ALL PHOTOGRAPHY/COVERAGE REQUIRES PRE-APPROVAL

Friday, May 24 - **Comedy Concert** Plaza Renaissance Festival - Oranjestad

Saturday, May 25 - **Main Stage Music Concert** Harbor Arena

Sunday, May 26 - Main Stage Music Concert & VIP/Sponsor Press Conference Harbor Arena

DISCLAIMER

We reserve the right to rescind any media passes of those who are in violation of our media code of conduct, the official regulations of Soul Beach Music Festival Productions, or for reasons that jeopardize the safety and security of festival patrons or artists.

Access and clearance(s) obtained pursuant to this policy allow you to take photographs and provide video content for your media outlet only. You may not display, sell, transfer, or otherwise convey, any of the photographs or video content. Any breach of this policy will result in the immediate revocation of your credentials and exclusion from future events. Any unauthorized use of trademarks owned by Soul Beach Music Festival may result in legal action.

PHOTOGRAPHY

For Soul Beach Music Festival media credential headliners at Harbor Arena, please follow photo clearance instructions below. If you are approved for media credentials, you will receive further instructions on photography clearance requirements for various Stage headliners.



Only approved photographers with professional cameras such as DSLR and interchangeable lens cameras will be allowed into the photo pits. A limited number of photographers will be allowed into the various stage photo pits. Approval of photo pit clearance is granted by artist management. Point-and-shoot cameras, cell phone cameras and selfie sticks will not be permitted, and the policy will be strictly enforced by staff and security.

SOUL BEACH MUSIC FESTIVAL PHOTO CLEARANCE

Photo clearance for all Soul Beach Music Festival headliners will be handled through Soul Beach Music Festival Productions. Please do not contact artist management for these headliners independently. Fill out the portion of the application necessary to request photo clearance and Soul Beach will submit your name for consideration. Approval of Soul Beach Music Festival shows will be granted by artist management ONLY, and you will be notified if you have been approved. Please include a cell phone number and an email where you can be reached during the festival. Soul Beach Music Festival will contact you the day of the show with meeting times and photo restrictions. Notification will happen as soon as possible after approval is granted from artist management.